St Margaret, Toft Monks, Norfolk PD 594-1 1539-1754 and PD 594-3 1747-1754

Marriage

18 Oct 1539
19 Jun 1540
12 Nov 1540
15 Aug 1541
12 Jun 1541
12 Sep 1542
11 May 1542
13 Jul 1542
15 Jan 1542/3
14 Oct 1543
12 Oct 1544
6 Nov 1544
22 Jan 1544/5
25 Jan 1544/5
8 Aug 1545

3 Oct 1546
21 Nov 1546
27 Jan 1546/7
10 Nov 1547
1 Feb 1547/8
15 Apr 1548
4 Jul 1548

29 Jul 1548

4 Feb 1549/50
16 Apr 1550
19 Jun 1550
10 Aug 1550

16 Nov 1550
30 Jun 1551
25 Oct 1551
4 Dec 1551
22 Dec 1551
23 Oct 1552
28 Nov 1552
10 Jun 1558
14 Sep 1558
7 Nov 1558
21 Nov 1558
7 Feb 1558/9
23 Apr 1559
1 May 1559
5 Aug 1559
6 Aug 1561
26 Jun 1561
14 Sep 1561
13 Dec 1562
26 Sep 1563
22 Nov 1563
14 Jul 1566
14 Jul 1566
31 Mar 1567
11 Sep 1567
26 Sep 1568

Groom

William
John
Thomas
Thomas
John
Nicolas
John
Gregory
John
Miles
Thomas
John
William
John
Simon
Thomas
Richard
John
Laurence
Robert
Edmond
Richard
Robert
George
Robert
Richard
Nicolas

Richard
Robert
John
Thomas
Thomas
Georg
Thomas
William
William
William
Robert
William
William
William
John
John
John
Nicolas
John
John
William
Thomas
Thomas
Robert
John
Nicholas

Groom
Surname
CHERRYER
DAVY
STONE
EDMONDS
DRAKE
DAVY
VERE
HOWES
ALDO
HOMES
EDMONDS
BALL
HOWARD
WHICK
HERIS
FEREBY
HARIS
DAVY
LEVERET
GILBERT
SHERMOND
SIBBLY
SMITH
GIBSON
LAWN?
WHICK
DAVY

HORIS

LITE

PIRRY
KEEN
IRONS
MORRELL
COPPIN
BARKER
SIGGON
LEE
KEDGELL
VEAR

GAY
MANFELD
MORTIMER
JOHNSON
BEST
WARRENAR
DAVY
CHAPLIN
HALFKNIGHT
VEAR

VEAR
BACON
BUTCHER
REEVE

Abode

Status

Profession

sexon

Bride

Cisly
Jone
Mary
Margery
Dionis
Mary
Elizabeth
Alis
Jone
Elizabeth
Cisly
Meryon
Margery
Margeret
Caterin
Margaret
Anis
Cisly
Elizabeth
Jone
Caterin
Jone
Anis
Jone
Margery
Alis
Jone

A*s

An

Anis
Alis
Jone
Caterin
Margery
Margaret
Jone
Allis
Anis
Anis
Francis
Caterin
Avice
Alis
Sibill
Marget
An

Alis
Oliff
Alis

Alis
Jone
Cisly
Elizabeth

Bride Surname Abode Status

DAWBER
FOX
KENE
BALL
HARIS
STONE
GAY
DAVY
GAY
KENE
DAVY
POOLL
DY
WILSON
FERIBY
LEES
BECKETT
PRATT
LUKE
ESGATE
AMYS
GRAY
BADLY
HORIS
GILL
BADLY
BACON

VITAM
BROWN

DY
YARMOUTH
TURKOK
HORIS
MICKELBOROUGH widow
RINGER
YRONS
BARKER
SMITH

BUN
BLINDE
SHERMAN
WHIK
VEAR
BLINDE

KEY

ABS
MILAMS
ROBSON
CROWFOOT
CRAFTER
BANKS
GILBERT
WINSON

Profession

Notes

Nicolas Stone the yonger

Nicolas Davy called black
Davy

daughter of Robert Milam
son of Robert Hafkinght
Crafter alias Crowfoot
Crafter alias Crowfoot

Image

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

40
40
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41

41
41
41
41
41



21 Nov 1569
5 Nov 1570
17 Dec 1570
25 Nov 1570
10 Jan 1570/1
4 Jun 1571
13 Aug 1571
9 Apr 1573
21 Jul 1573
10 Oct 1573
2 Nov 1573
25 Jan 1573/4
28 Jan 1573/4
25 Jun 1575
18 Sep 1575
14 Dec 1575
18 Jun 1576
17 Jun 1577
15 Nov 1578
23 Aug 1579
7 Sep 1579
22 Sep 1579
26 Jun 1580
8 May 1581
18 Jun 1581
15 Oct 1581
23 Oct 1581
4 Dec 1581
16 Jan 1581/2
2 Jun 1582
29 Apr 1583
15 Feb 1583/4
20 Jul 1584
18 Apr 1585
8 Jun 1585

2 Aug 1586
4 Jan 1585/6
21 Jun 1586
20 Dec 1587
8 May 1588
13 May 1588
19 May 1588
22 May 1588
25 May 1588
28 Sep 1588
5 Jul 1590
11 Jul 1591
4 Dec 1591
1Jan 1591/2
4 Nov 1593
9 Apr 1594
14 Apr 1594
23 Jun 1594
12 Aug 1594
9 Jun 1595

1 Jul 1595
29 Nov 1596

Antony
Thomas
Thomas
William
Robert
William
John
John
William
Arthur
Richard
William
John
John
Robert
John
Robert
Robert
Robert
William
Robert
John
John
John
William
Thomas
Thomas
Richard
James
William
John
Gregory
Thomas
Thomas
Robert
John
Robert
John
Thomas
Thomas
Miles
John
William
Robert
John
John
Countis
Thomas
John
John
John
Hary
Robert
James
John
Thomas
Thomas

RAILTON
SPEERMAN
COULMAN
WATSON
BLINDE

RUD

TILSON

VEAR

GILBERT
SMITH
HILWILL
SHAWBERY
CALVER
RUSSELL
SMITH

DAVY
HUFFITT
BLAND

REEVE

LITE

HUFFET
COOK
NEWSTED
THORNTON
ASKU

BADLYE
GUDDING
EDMONDS
BULL
FREEMAN
BISHOP

DAVY

SILKER
EDMONDS
UNDERWOOD
SONE

ASKU

BARNS
EDMONDS
RANK
KEDGELL
DININGTON
DYE

GALES
WAPULL
KEDGELL
GOOCH
MORTIMER
MORTIMER
KEDGELL widower
DAVY single
ESTER widower
EDMONDS
WHOOD single
ASKU

WHIK
EDMONDS widower

Dionis
Elizabeth
Alis

Jone
Jone
Jullian
Elizabeth
Francis
Alis

Alis
Elizabeth
Anis

Anis
Elsabeth
Margaret
Barbary
Isbell
Margery
Thomasin
Margery
Anis
Rachell
Margery
Jone
Caterine
Elsabeth
Adery
Margery
Anis
Margaret
Barbery
Margery
Anis
Catherin
Mary
Elizabeth
Margaret
Anis
Elizabeth
Elin

Mary
Margaret
Elizabeth
An

Alis

Alis

Anis
Prudens
Anis
Alice
Sibell
Thomazen
Damaris
Margaret
Barbery
Caterin
Margaret

HARIS

MERCHANT

ASKU

HILL

BROWN

BASPOLL

GOOCH

LEAM

MOORTON

EDMONDS

FROSTIN

ANDERSON

BASPOOLL

GOODWIN

RAFES

LEES

ROBINSON

VEAR

BURRELL

NEWSTED

CELLIN

VEAR

KEBELL

WHIK

BREND

PUTTOK

BUD

BUKLER

BEST

KEDGELL

HOWES

GAY

GOOCH

CARR

BASPOOLL

MORRELL

NUMAN

KEDGELL

OLDREN

HOLLAND

HILL

LEES

WOODS

GAY

BEST

DAVY widow
WILTON

HOWARD widow
MIDDLETON widow
DAVY single
LEE

HALTWAY

BARKER

RAILTON single
CHAPLIN

JEKS

SPOOR widow

son of Robert Asku

41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42



2 Oct 1597
26 Jun 1598
15 Jul 1599
24 Sep 1599
28 Oct 1600

1 Jun 1601
5Jun 1601

3 Jun 1602

17 Oct 1602

7 Nov 1602
10 Nov 1602
1Jul 1603

2 Feb 1603/4
4 Oct 1604

* * 1605

29 Jul 1605
22 Dec 1606
29 Dec 1606
31 May 1607
2 Oct 1607

9 Nov 1607
18 Nov 1607
7 Jan 1607/8
21 Nov 1608
26 Jan 1608/9
20 Feb 1608/9
25 Sep 1609
28 Sep 1609
5 Oct 1609
26 Jun 1610
23 Jun 1611
**1611

26 Aug 1611
28 Oct 1611
25 May 1612
6 Aug 1612

5 Oct 1613

10 Oct 1613

1 Nov 1613
28 Feb 1613/4
16 May 1614
27 Jun 1614
18 Jul 1614

7 Aug 1614
23 Aug 1614
19 Oct 1615
23 Jan 1615/6
25 Feb 1615/6
21 May 1617
6 Oct 1617

19 Oct 1617
9 Feb 1617/8
10 Mar 1617/8

4 May 1618
7 Jun 1618
2 Jul 1618

William
Thomas
Richard
William
James
Thomas
Harry
Robert
Henry
Richard
John
Laurence
Bartholomew
John
Laurence
Robert
John
Thomas
Robert
Rouland
John
Thomas
Thomas
Richard
Thomas
Francis
John
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Beniamin
Christopher
Henry
John
Anthony
Beniamin
Thomas
William
John
Robert
Roger
Thomas
John
Robert
Beniamin
Robert
John
William
Mathew
Timothy
Edmond
Edmond
Thomas

William
Steven
William

LEE

FIKLIN
SKEET
WELLS
GOOCH
MANCLARK
FOCKS
URVIS
HALL
CHAPLIN
FORRYER
SMITH
WOODS
BALDRY
KEY

SWAN
GOOCH
KIPPING
GILBERT
ASKU
THORNTON
DAVY
PATTIN
HOWLETT
HART
LANGLY
SCRUTTON
MICHELS
WOLNO
JAMES Beccles
PATTYN
SADLER
BREVITER
BURGES
RAYLETON
PATTEN
EDMONDS
CASTLETON
CHAPLIN
BETTS
HASLE
THURSTONE
ASKEWE
SPORLE
ROBSONE
HARMAN
SPOONER
DENNY
MASON
LEASY
BAYES
BURGESSE
LANGLEY

CALVER
GOWEN
DYVER

single
widower
widower
single

single

widower
widower
single
single

gent

saylor
gent

gent

Bachellour of Divinitiy Rector of Hadscoe and Toft
Monkes

Cisly
Mary
An

Alice
Alice
Mary
An
Mathy
Thamar
Marget
An

Mary
Frances
Abigail
Martha
Elsabeth
Margaret
Susan
Christian
Alice
Margett
Mary
Elsabeth
Elsabeth
Em

An
Elsabeth
Mary
Judith
An
Mathy
Tomasen
Jane
Grace
Jane
Margaret
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Cicely
Anne
Elizabeth
Amie
Cicely
Easter
An
Rachell
Mary
Dorithy
Joane
Jane
Elizabeth
Martha
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Alyce
Martha

COOK
TRAVIS
EDMONDS
BASPOOLL
JONSON
HALTWAY
HUFFER
RAILTON
RAYLTON
SHEAN
MARSH
ELLIS
RAYLTON
GOOSE
BRATRAM
IRELAND
DANOK
RIDGEWORTH
PEERSON
ROBINSON
DEERING
ESTO
RAIZLY
WOLLY
GOOCH
KEDGELL
GOOCH
BARNS
GIRLING
BULL
GYLES
SWAN
CLARK
GILBERT
PROSTER
JENT
PARKER
RICHESSE
TRUMAN
GOOCH
CHAPLIN
NEWSON
THURMODE
BALEY
HACON
CHAPLIN
GURLYNGE
MILOME
BROOK
DIXON
HAWRESE
KEY
ROSINGTON

TASEBUROUGH
DAVY
CHRISTIAN

single
widow
single
single

gent

widow
widow
single
single

widow

St Peters Day

upon Bartholmew Day

Thomas Edmonds junior

42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44

44
44
44



13 Jul 1618
12 Oct 1618
12 Oct 1618
22 Feb 1619/20
18 May 1620
13 Jul 1620
30 Oct 1620
15 Oct 1621
28 Jan 1621/2
4 Mar 1621/2
12 Nov 1622
21 Apr 1623
17 Jun 1623
12 May 1624
29 Jun 1624
5 Oct 1624
18 Apr 1625
29 Jun 1626
21 Sep 1626
22 Jan 1628/9
29 Sep 1629
21 Sep 1630
16 Feb 1630/1
13 Apr 1631
28 Jun 1631
21 Sep 1631
10 Nov 1631
28 Jun 1632
11 Oct 1632
30 Oct 1632
18 Jun 1633
3 Aug 1634
18 May 1635
6 Oct 1635
12 Oct 1637
17 Oct 1637
6 Feb 1637/8
5 Mar 1637/8
25 Feb 1638/9
30 Nov 1639
31 Jan 1639/40
9 Mar 1640/1
16 Sep 1641
14 Mar 1641/1
2 Apr 1644
10Oct 1644

2 Oct 1644
31 Dec 1646
15 Apr 1647
27 May 1647
16 Sep 1647
14 Oct 1647
2 Oct 1648

7 Dec 1648
13 Jul 1652
13 Oct 1652

3 May 1653

John
Robert
Andrewe
Richard
Thomas
John
John
William
Frannces
Robert
Thomas
John
William
John
John
Henry
John
Thomas
William
George
Daniell
John
Robert
Thomas
William
Raphe
Peter
William
Thomas
William
William
Frannces
Richard
John
Richard
Thomas
John
John
Robert
Thomas
John
John
Richard
Stephen
Gregory
James
Robert
John
Thomas
John
Francis
William
George
Robert
Thomas
John
William

BURGESSE
RYNGER
SPARRUM
JELLY
RINGLESOME
ARNOLD
BOWDGEN
COOKE
SMITH
LOPHAM
FRYER
BOYSE
GOLDWORTH
CURSON
COCKER
REEVE
HARRISON
LEGGITT
ROBERTS
HUBBERD
OWLES
COCKER
RICHMAN
EMRYS
TURNER
STANHAWE
CURTIS
CRACKNELL
STROWGER
DIXEN
NURSEY
MAN
LODG
MAN
RODWELL
RICARD
PRESSON
FORMAN
WALLSEY
MANBY
DOBSON
SHERMAN
WOOLSEY
JONES
CHAPLIN
PATTON
CLARKE
SALLOWES
JOHNSON
KEDGELL
GARDINER
SOANE
CHARROLD
PENNING
HARPER
PERISON
WHINKOOPE

widower

widower

gent

Margaret
Anne
Susan
Elizabeth
Alice
Elizabeth
Martha
Anne
Alyce
Mary
Frannces
Joane
Philadelphia
Cicely
Anne
Anne
Elizabeth
Margaret
Margaret
Lydia
Anne
Margaret
Anne
Audry
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Katherine
Mary
Edina
Parnell
Joyce
Jane
Maryan
Alyce
Martha
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Anne
Mary
Prudence
Susan
Margret
Maryan
Anne
Anne
Rebecca
Prisca
Marie
Emme
Marie
Honour
Anne
Anna
Anne
Abigaile
Ann

GOOCH
BAYSPOOLE
FOX
SPARRUM
IMSON
JOHNSON
MEEKE
FRYER
WILTON
MURSEY
READ
BRETT
WILLSON
BURGEN
COOKE widow
LEE

CRISPE
DAVY
LONDON
BARBER
WELLS
BLONDEVILE
LANGLEY
HALTWAY
KILLETT
GILBERT
TURNER
VEYSEY
GARRED
BALLARD
HUSSEY
MOATES
WORLYCH
COTTEN
CLARKE
THORNTON
DENNY
TOWELL widow
LOWES
CLARKE
EDMUNDS
SPARHAM
LOWES
LANGLEY
SIMONDS
NUNN
SHUCKFORD
BRANSBY
RINGAR
STIMSON
PATTEN
BAKER
CROOKE
SMITH
SKEET widow
LEECE widow
CRISPE

44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46



21 Jan 1653/4
25 Sep 1655
31 Mar 1658
28 Jan 1658/9
15 Nov 1665
**1670
1Jun 1670

17 Nov 1673
1 May 1681
27 Mar 1682
12 Dec 1682
9 Oct 1683

8 Nov 1682

2 Nov 1684
30 Apr 1685
30 Apr 1685
28 May 1685
7 Feb 1685/6

7 Feb 1685/6
19 May 1686
25 Jul 1686
14 May 1688
3Jun 1688

8 Jul 1688
22 Sep 1689
23 Apr 1691
5 Sep 1691

3 Apr 1692
29 Apr 1693
3 Oct 1693

9 Oct 1693

9 Oct 1694

4 Feb 1694/5
19 May 1695
10 Aug 1695
14 Jul 1696
23 Aug 1696
10 Nov 1696
7 Oct 1697
10 Dec 1697
16 Dec 1697
25 Apr 1698
7 Aug 1698
16 May 1699
29 May 1699
29 Sep 1699
11 Feb
1699/1700
28 May 1700
10 Mar 1700/1
15 Jan 1701/2
22 Oct 1702
10Jul 1704
3 Nov 1706
29 Jun 1707
20 Nov 1707

Robert
John
Edmond
George
Steven
Edward
Robert
James
Benjamin
Henry
John
John
William
Roger
William
Henry
Edward
John

Joseph
George
George
William
Guydo
William
John
James
John
Charles
William
Robert
George
Robert
Thomas
Benjamin
Henry
Joseph
John
Richard
Thomas
John
John
John
Jasper
Robert
William
William
John

John
Nicholas
John
Thomas
Philip
Robert
Valentine
William

DAVIE
DAVIE
BENDISH
WHITHEAD
HANNER
STOCKDELL
WOLLSEY
HASELL
PEERINGE
KNOLLS
BUTCHER
BURRELL
CHALKER
GATES
ALDRED
CARRE
STOCKDALE
HANNER

EDMONDS
STEWARD
POPPY
JUNIPER
SYMONDS
THOMSON
SEAMAN
WOLNER
SMITH
GOWEN
WHITLOFFE
MANSHIP
NEWMAN
BLUNDERFEILD
RISING
DEARING
THOMSON
BUNFELLOE
EDMONDS
HILL
ANDREWS
GROOME
ALDRIDGE
MOSSE
ROBSON
ACOCK
SYMONDS
MUDDE
CULLINGHAM

KEMPE
SMYTH
SHERMAN
COOKE
FENNE
BOLT
SYMONDS
BENSON

Toft

Ravenningham
Borough
Hadscoe

Toft Moncks
Worlingham in
Suffolk

Beccles

Belton

single

widower
widower
widower
widower
single

widower

single

widower

widower
widower

widower
widower
single
single

single
single
single
single
single

gent

gent

gent

Margaret
Elisabeth
Margarite
Margarite
Elizabeth
Margaret
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Mary
Anne
Susan
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Margaret
Esther

Susan
Mary
Alice
Margaret
Margaret
Abigail
Susan
Mary
Mary
Hannah
Mary
Mary
Anne
Margaret
Anne
Mary
Frances
Sarah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Margaret
Anne
Alice
Susan
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Anne
Jane

Elizabeth
Martha
Mary
Mary
Mary
Susan
Anne
Honour

SCA*
MERIMAN
MIDDOWES
NURSIE
BATHOW
GRANT?
HALTWAY
CLARKE
SHILTON
CRISPE
ROWE
STEWARD
PHILLIPS
EDWARDS
BARNES
STEDMAN
ROBERTS
MELLING

MOUSER
BECKET
PUTTOCK
CHAPLAIN
WADE

?

BETTS
KITCHIN
DAVY
HICKLE
FRYAR
LOFTHIN
SMYTH
WARNES
KENNY
PARKER
MOUNTFORD
DEARING
BOLT
GOWEN
EDMONDS
SYMONDS
CARRE
ARTIS
SALLOWES
GRINT
WALTER
SALE
COCKRAM

DEERING
BUNGAY
DAVY
BUTTIFENT
BROOKE
BOUGEON
MOUSER
TOMPSON

Thurleton

Toft Moncks

Toft Monkes

Toft

Toft Monkes
Toft Monkes
Toft Monkes

widow

widow
single
widow
single
single

widow

widow
widow
widow

widow

widow

widow
widow
single
single

single
single
single
single
single

gentlewoman

in Hadscoe church

daughter of Mr Josua Artis

46
46
46
46
46
46
46
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47

47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48



29 Feb 1708/9
5 Oct 1709

30 Jan 1709/10
29 Oct 1710
24 Apr 1711
2Sep 1711

7 Oct 1711

28 Feb 1711/2
24 Apr 1712
8Jul 1712

15 Nov 1713
16 May 1714
27 Dec 1715

3 Apr 1716

24 Apr 1716

7 Jun 1716

23 Feb 1719/20
9 Dec 1721

9 Sep 1722

22 Jan 1723/4
10ct 1724
25Jan 1725/6
2 Nov 1729
28 Jan 1729/30
19 Oct 1731
26 Oct 1732
28 Jun 1733

8 Oct 1733

2 Feb 1734/5
1Jan 1735/6
22 Feb 1736/7
3 Jan 1739/40
19 Jun 1740
29 Sep 1741

1 Oct 1742

4 Oct 1742

25 Dec 1742
14 Feb 1742/3
9 Oct 1744

14 Oct 1745

1 Oct 1746

14 May 1747
17 Jul 1748
29 Sep 1748

6 Dec 1749

2 Apr 1752

5 May 1752
11 May 1752
19 Oct 1752
25 Nov 1753
28 Jan 1754
25 Jun 1575
18 Sep 1575
14 Dec 1575

1 Aug 1564
22 Aug 1579
22 Sep 1579

Robert
Joseph
Joseph
Robert
Thomas
Charles
John
Paul
Lionel
Robert
John
Henry
William
Henry
John
Robert
John
John
Henry
David
Clement
Matthew
Francis
John
Richard
Richard
James
Richard
William
Charles
William
William
William
Anthony
John
Robert
Charles
Robert
John
John
John
Thomas
Robert
Thomas
William
Thomas
Samuel
Anthony
John
William
Henry
Johannes
Robertus
Johannes
Thomas
Robert
John

MANSHIP
CRANCHER
EDMONDS
ROBSON
MILLS
GOWEN
LEESE
JUBEE
BULL
CHALKER
EDWARDS
BENCELY
SNOWLING
CROW
GILBERT
SAFFORD
JERMY
BOLDREY
FISHER
MANN
MORRIS
KIPPING
FREELAND
EDWARDS
SONES
SMITH
HUKE

HILL
POTTER
GRIMPSON
WOOLNER
LEECE
DREAPER
MERRIMAN
COLLS
SYMONDS
CARTER
CORBEL
DEEING
SMITH
THOMPSON
ROSE

KING
BEELS
DENTON
PADNALL
SMITH
BARBAR
MURRELL
BECKETT
POLL
RUSSELL
SMYTH
DAVYE
TYNGELL
TYTE
COOKE

Thurlton

Beccles

Toft Monks

Martham in Flegg

Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
East Russan
Toft Monks
Gillingham

Gillingham

Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Hadscough
Toft Monks

widower
single
widower
widower
single
widower
single
widower
widower
widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
widower
widower
single
single
single
single
widower
single
single
widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
widower
widower
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

Emme
Anne
Mary
Mary
Susan
Mary
Margaret
Abigail
Mary
Sarah
Margaret
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Frances
Anne
Lora
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Anne
Alice
Mary
Mary
Mary
Winifred
Susan
Martha
Elizabeth
Mary
Margaret
Frances
Margaret
Susan
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sarah
Thomasin
Susannah
Mary
Mary
Susanna
Mary
Elizabethe
Margareta
Barbaria
Jane
Margerye
Rachell

HILL
WATERS
STEWARD
MORRIS
BOTTRED
FOULCHAM
ROBERTS
LEGGATE
COOKE
HARRIS
GROOM
ROBSON
BUGG
GOSELING
FARROW
FOSDIKE
THACKER
NINHAM
BULL
SMITH
CULLINGWOOD
GROOM
OSBATON
BAKER
SIMONDS
WETTEN
OSBATON
FISHER
GOOCH
GRICE
CHITTLEBURGH
WOODS
JACKSON
DICKS
GOWING
CLARKE
SPILMAN
WHALES
CULLINGFORD
PEPPY
BOUTH
TINLY
BROAD
SPARROWHAWK
FOREMAN
OSBOURN
BURTON
HOWLETT
CULLINGFORD
COOK
PLEASANCE
GOODWEN
RAPHES
LECE

DAVYE
NEWSTED
VEARE

Toft Monks
Toft Monks

Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Toft Monks
Beccles

Toft Monks

single
single
widow
widow
single
widow
single
widow
single
single
widow

single
single
single
single
single
single
widow
single
single
single
single
widow
single
widow
single
widow
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
widow
single

licence
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26 Sep 1563
22 Nov 1563
23 Apr 1690
26 Apr 1693
23 Jun 1611
24 Aug 1611
26 Aug 1611
28 Oct 1611

John
William
James
William
Beniamin
Christopher
Henry

John

CHAPLINE

HALFKNYGHT

WOLNOR Barsham in Suffolke
WHITLAFFE Toft Monkes
PATTYN

SADLER

BREVITER

BURGES

widower
single
widower
single
single

Alis
Dorietite
Mary
Mary
Mathy
Tomazen
Jone
Grace

MYLAM
ROBSONNE
KITCHIN
FRYAR
GYLES
SWAN
CLARK
GYLBERT

Ravenningham

widow
single
widow
single
single

son of William Chapline
son of Robert Hawfknyght

12
12
17
17
17
17



